

NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA
CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND FAIR TRADING AMENDMENT
REGULATIONS 2006

Regulations No. 15 of 2006

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Regulation

PART 1 – PRELIMINARY MATTERS

1. Citation
2. Commencement

PART 2 – AMENDMENT OF *CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND FAIR TRADING
(MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS) REGULATIONS*

3. Regulations amended
4. Amendment of regulation 7 (Notice of application)

PART 3 – AMENDMENT OF *CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND FAIR TRADING
(PAWNBROKERS AND SECOND-HAND DEALERS) REGULATIONS*

5. Regulations amended
6. Amendment of regulation 4 (Fees)
7. Amendment of regulation 5 (Details to be included on licence application)
8. Amendment of regulation 6 (Details to be published in newspaper)

PART 4 – AMENDMENT OF *CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND FAIR TRADING
(TRAVEL AGENTS) REGULATIONS*

9. Regulations amended
10. Amendment of regulation 4 (Details to appear in notification)



NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations No. 15 of 2006*

Consumer Affairs and Fair Trading Amendment Regulations 2006

I, EDWARD JOSEPH EGAN, the Administrator of the Northern Territory of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, make the following regulations under the *Consumer Affairs and Fair Trading Act*.

Dated 22 May 2006.

E. J. EGAN
Administrator

By His Honour's Command

PETER TOYNE
Minister for Justice and Attorney-General

* Notified in the *Northern Territory Government Gazette* on 31 May 2006.

PART 1 – PRELIMINARY MATTERS

1. Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the *Consumer Affairs and Fair Trading Amendment Regulations 2006*.

2. Commencement

These Regulations come into operation on the commencement of section 34 of the *Consumer Affairs and Fair Trading Amendment Act 2002*.

PART 2 – AMENDMENT OF *CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND FAIR TRADING (MOTOR VEHICLE DEALERS) REGULATIONS*

3. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Consumer Affairs and Fair Trading (Motor Vehicle Dealers) Regulations*.

4. Amendment of regulation 7 (Notice of application)

Regulation 7(1)

omit

by the Commissioner in accordance with section 134(1)(b)

substitute

under section 132(5)(b)

PART 3 – AMENDMENT OF *CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND FAIR TRADING (PAWNBROKERS AND SECOND-HAND DEALERS) REGULATIONS*

5. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Consumer Affairs and Fair Trading (Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers) Regulations*.

6. Amendment of regulation 4 (Fees)

(1) Regulation 4(1)

omit

251(b)

substitute

251(1)(b)

- (2) Regulation 4(1)(c)

omit

252

substitute

251

- (3) Regulation 4(2)

omit

251(b)

substitute

251(1)(b)

- (4) Regulation 4(2)(c)

omit

252

substitute

251

- 7. Amendment of regulation 5 (Details to be included on licence application)**

Regulation 5

omit

251(a)

substitute

251(1)(a)

8. Amendment of regulation 6 (Details to be published in newspaper)

Regulation 6

omit

252(1)(b)

substitute

251(4)(b)

PART 4 – AMENDMENT OF *CONSUMER AFFAIRS AND FAIR TRADING (TRAVEL AGENTS) REGULATIONS*

9. Regulations amended

This Part amends the *Consumer Affairs and Fair Trading (Travel Agents) Regulations*.

10. Amendment of regulation 4 (Details to appear in notification)

Regulation 4

omit

191(1)(b)

substitute

190(3C)(b)
